CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

File No.
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
APPLICATION
NAME OF APPLICANT: 1849 Main Street LLC
Is the Applicant's name Trustee of Record? Yes No X

If yes, a sworn statement disclosing the Beneficiary shall accompany this application upon filing.

Address of Property: 1849 Main Street #1857 & 48 Hurd Ave #Rear, Bridgeport, CT 06606

(number) (street) (state) (zip code)
Assessor’s Map Information: Block No. 47/1021 Lot No. S/A
Amendments to Zoning Regulations: (indicate) Article: N/A Section:

(Attach copies of Amendment)
Description of Property (Metes & Bounds): 270.0' X 34.64' x 100.0' x 30.0' x 66.37" x 141.60' x 67.57'

x 34.60'
Existing Zone Classification: MX1

Zone Classification requested: MX2
Describe Proposed Development of Property: 10 construct an automobile detailing building with

associated site improvements

Approval(s) requested: Zone Change and Certification of Location for light vehicle sales & service.

Date: 12/29/2022

Signature:
Print Name: //] |
/.,' (///‘ / 7/
If signed by Agent, state capacity (Lawyer, Developer, etc.) Signature: s ,/ —
Print Name: ////’f V. -
Mailing Address: 10 Sasco Hill Rd, Fairfield, CT 06824 (/;// /
Phone: 203-528-0590 cell: 203-528-0590 Fax:

E-mail Address: Chris@russorizio.com

$ Fee received Date: Clerk:

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON AND WITH COMPLETED CHECKLIST

B Completed & Signed Application Form B A-2 Site Survey B Building Floor Plans
B Completed Site / Landscape Plan & Drainage Plan B Building Elevations
8 \Written Statement of Development and Use B Property Owner’s List o Fee
B Cert. of Incorporation & Organization and First Report (Corporations & LLC's)
- .
PROPERTY OWNER !S‘éﬁp.qi?/S’ElLEN-T—OF APPLICATION

1849 Main Street, LLC | S 12/29/2022

Print Owner's Name /"/;OWne'r's Signature Date

/
Print Owner's Name ~  Owner's Signature Date

Rev. 6/18/2016



;a S. Broder*
roder@russorizio.com

lin B. Connor

lin @russorizio.com

illiam J. Fitzpatrick, II1
Jitzpatrick@russorizio.com
wid K. Kurata
lurata@russorizio.com
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¥ Also Admitted in 1
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December 30, 2022
Paul Boucher
Zoning Administrator
Zoning Department
45 Lyon Tetrrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604
HAND-DELIVERED

Re: Zone Change and Certificate of Location for Light Vehicle Service & Sales — 1849
Main Street and 48 Hurd Avenue #Rear

Dear Mr. Boucher:

Please accept, on behalf of my client, 1849 Main Street, LLC (the “Petitionet”), the
following narrative and enclosed application materials as patt of an application for a zone
change for the properties known as 1849 Main Street and 48 Hurd Avenue #Rear, which
have now been merged into one property as 1849 Main Street (the “Site”), from the MX1
Zone to the MX2 Zone. In addition, the Petitioner requests approval of a Certificate of
Location for light vehicle sales & service under Sec. 11.120.1.C of the Regulations to
construct a detailing building.

Zone Change

The Petitioner requests a zone change under Section 11.40 of the Zoning Code of the
City of Bridgeport (the “Regulations™) for the Site to the proposed MX2 Zone. The Site
contains two (2) street frontages —Main Street and Hurd Avenue. It is in close proximity to
the corner of Main Street and Frank Street. This Site curtently contains a one-story masonty
building, which is proposed to be demolished. The Site abuts the VIP car wash and is
located along the retail corridor of Main Street on both sides of the street. It is also in close
proximity to the Route 8/25 Connector and one of its exit ramps.

The abutting property to the south of the Site, which has frontage on both Main
Street and Hurd Avenue is located within the MX2 Zone. The propetty further to the south



located at the corner of Main Street and Frank Street is also partially within the MX2 Zone.
The Site used to contain two properties — 1849 Main Street and 48 Hurd Avenue #Rear.
These properties were merged to create the Site with an address of 1849 Main Street. Since
the current Regulations and Zoning Map wete approved, the Site has been located in the
MX1 Zone. The Petitioner proposes to change the zone of the Site to the MX2 Zone, which
is in accordance with the Regulations and the Plan of Conservation and Development
(“POCD”). Under Sec. 2.10.2.D of the Regulations, the MX2 Zone is “intended for the
mixed-use, regional scale nodes within the city, where residents and visitors may access
multiple uses by walking and automobile.” This petfectly characterizes the Site. The Site
stands in a mix of residential a commercial/industrial uses. The Site is surrounded by the
VIP Car Wash, multi-family dwellings, a large church, an industrial garage workshop, a
restaurant, a construction company and other retail storefronts. The MX2 Zone allows for
the Site to be developed to enhance a main retail cortidor along Main Street. Its design
guidelines will promote development close to Main Street to promote a pedesttian
environment. However, in addition, the Site is located in close proximity to Route 8/25
Connector. The difference between the MX1 Zone and the MX2 Zone is the MX2 Zone is
intended for locations that are easily accessible by automobile. The Site is located in an area
where Main Street is at its closest point to the highway system and it is a central location to
the City. As Main Street heads north, the distance between Main Street and the highway
corridor increases. Therefore, the MX2 Zone is more approptiate for the Site than the MX1
Zone.

The Petition satisfies the review and approval critetia for a zoning map amendment
under Section 11.40.7 of the Regulations. The propetty to the south, which spans from Main
Street to Hurd Avenue is located in the MX2 Zone. The MX1 Zone would not be the
appropriate zone for the Site. With its proximity to the Route 8/25 Connector, the Site is
located at a regional mixed-use node with tremendous access for both pedesttians and
vehicles. This characteristic perfectly aligns with the intent of the MX2 Zone. The Petition is
in conformity with the comprehensive plan.

Certificate of Location Approval

The Petitioner requests an approval for a Certificate of Location for light vehicle sales and
service at the Site. The Petitioner proposes to construct a two-story detailing building on the Site.
The Site currently contains 17,663 SF of lot area with a single approximately 6,789 SF single-stoty
building. The existing building is proposed to be demolished. The Site abuts VIP car wash, which
has been in existence and been successful for two decades. The Petitioner seeks to add a detailing
building to the services to offer to patrons with the vehicles. The light vehicle sales & setvice use is
permitted in the proposed MX2 Zone with a Cettificate of Location.

The Petitioner proposes to construct a detailing building with a building footprint of 3,700
SF. The total building area is a proposed 6,660 SF. The detailing building will be accessed from 1839
Main Street, which abuts the Site and cutrently has a cutb cut. Patrons will enter via this entrance
and likely enter the existing car wash at 1839 Main Street. Once vehicles exit the car wash, they will
have the ability to drive to the proposed detailing building internally without utilizing a public street.
The proposed building will contain Twelve (12) setvice bays whete various detailing services will be



offered. Once complete, these vehicles will exit the notth side of the detailing building and then exit
through an exit-only curb cut onto Main Street. One (1) patking space will be located to the side of
the proposed building. Seven (7) parking spaces will be located to the rear of the Site. The pottion of
the proposed building located on Main Street will contain a retail area connected with the detailing
building. It will have direct access out onto the Main Street sidewalk. The proposed building will also
contain a second floor office area.

The proposed design of the building is in accordance with the Regulations. The street
frontage of the proposed building and portions of the facade visible from the street will have
extensive windows and transparency. The brick facade of the proposed building and attached wall
will provide a tremendous street wall and streetscape appeatance. It will be a significant
rehabilitation of the Site in a manner that is fully compliant with the new Zone Bridgeport.

The Petition satisfies the requitements of the Regulations for a Certificate of Location. The
Petition is fully compliant with the Regulations. An automotive use is appropriate for the MX2
Zone, which should be located in areas that ate easily accessible by vehicle, such as the Site. The
ptoposed use will not impair the future development of the surrounding area. In fact, it enhances an
abutting use at the VIP car wash, which has already been successful for decades. In addition, new
commercial development along the Main Street cortidor will only enhance the corridor. The
proposed building and Site design also protect adjacent neighborhoods. The proposed building is
located on Main Street, while the parking area and landscape buffer are located at the rear of the Site
to buffer neighboring properties. As the detailing building will only be open during normal business
hours during the day, it will also reduce any impact to neighboting propetties. The proposed use will
not adversely impact property values. The rehabilitation of the Site will achieve the exact opposite by
sputring new construction development in the area. The proposed use will not be disruptive to
existing uses. The use will utilize an existing cutb cut to enter the Site. All traffic between the car
wash and proposed detailing building will be intetnal. The new curb cut on the Site will be an exit-
only with minimal effect on traffic. Any traffic would be contained on the Site.

For the reasons stated above, the Petitioner respectfully requests approval of a zone
change of the Site from the MX1 Zone to the MX2 Zone and approval of a Cettificate of
Location for light vehicles sales & setvice.
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1849 MAIN STREET LLC  acive

1837 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

BUSINESS DETAILS v

Business Details

General Information -

Business Name
1849 MAIN STREET LLC

Business status
ACTIVE

Citizenship/place of formation
Domestic/Connecticut

Business address
1837 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

Annual report due
3/31/2023

NAICS code
All Other Consumer Goods Rental (532289)

Business ALEI
1126863

Date formed
12/13/2013

Business type
LLC

Mailing address
1837 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

Last report filed
2022

NAICS sub code
532289

Principal Details _

Principal Name
VALDEMIRO SANTOS

Principal Title
MEMBER

Principal Business address
1837 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

https://service.ct.gov/business/s/onlinebusinesssearch?businessNameEn=f6n%2BnRXIFFJRQwWB%2BGPXoLqL2cAtsfB2rT16r%2FDfgYCofQ79Vp... 1/7



12/30/22, 2:22 PM onlineBusinessSearch

Principal Residence address
1837 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

Agent details -

Agent name
VALDEMIRO SANTOS

Agent Business address
1849 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

Agent Mailing address
1849 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

Agent Residence addresss
1849 MAIN STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06604, United States

Filing History ~

Business Formation - Certificate of Organization
0005001113
Filing date: 12/13/2013 Filing time:

Volume Type
B

Volume
1880

Start page
850

Pages
2

Date generated
12/13/2013

https://service.ct.gov/business/s/onlinebusinesssearch?businessNameEn=f6n%2BnRXIFFJROQWWB%2BGPXoLqL2cAtsfB2rT16r%2FDfgYCofQ79Vp... 2/7
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- oMU~ e —CreteCN___— y rd —
— ne—| L | §

S
MX2 Zone Development Standards [
Storefront Building Type
3.20.4. BUILDING SITING REQUIRED NEW LOT ‘A’ | NEW LOT 'B' | NEW LOT 'C'
SEE FIGURE 3.20-B %
114% FT. 157+ FT. : ‘
+
1) LOT WIDTH N/A 100.8+ FT. PRIMARY PRIMARY
75% MINIMUM; (SEE COURTYARDS, Central
2) PRIMARY STREETWALL OUTDOOR DINING, AND SEATING High l
ALLOWANCES PER 3.20.10.A; MINIMUM School
STREETSCAPE AREA REQUIRED PER 3.20.10.B. 49% 0% 0%
THROUGH-LOTS ADDRESSED PER 3.20.10.8. l
SEE 14.20.6 FOR MEASURING)
0 FT. MINIMUM, 15 FT. MAXIMUM; N 0“7/r I
3) PRIMARY STREET BUILD-TO-ZONE (SEE COURTYARDS, OUTDOOR DINING, AND )
SEATING ALLOWANCES PER 3.20.10.A;
MINIMUM STREETSCAPE AREA REQUIRED PER 4.2+ FT. 70.7% FT. VACANT &3
3.20.10.B. THROUGH-LOTS ADDRESSED PER
3.20.10.B. SEE 14.20.6 FOR MEASURING) Ley =
B e 0 FT. MINIMUM, 15 FT. MAXIMUM; NG 7o, o
4) NON-PRIMARY STREET BUILD-TO-ZONE ISEE COURTYARDS, OUTDOOR DINING, AND - ly 2
SEATING ALLOWANCES PER 3.20.10.A; © . z
MINIMUM STREETSCAPE AREA REQUIRED PER N/A 41.3+ FT. VACANT . N CENTER D =
3.20.10.B. THROUGH-LOTS ADDRESSED PER - . = L =
3.20.10.B. SEE 14.20.6 FOR MEASURING)
5) SIDE SETBACK 0 FT. MINIMUM, 5 FT. MINIMUM 0.3+ FT 2.6 FT VACANT LOCATI O N MAP
) (ADJACENT TO OTHER BUILDING TYPES) e T SCALE 1u —_ 8001
4) REAR SETBACK 15 FT. MAXIMUM '
ADJACENT TO 'N' ZONES
(BUFFER REQUIRED ADJACENT 36.1% FT. THROUGH-LOT VACANT
TO 'N' ZONES PER 3.20.10.) o o Sanitary
95% MAXIMUM . Manhole
7) SITE COVERAGE (SEE 14.20.7 FOR 100% 92% VACANT Sanitary sanitary
MEASURING SITE COVERAGE) Manhole Zone MXT Manhole
- - - - - - - - - = _=70ne Line - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3.20.5. PARKING AND Double Yellow Line Jone MX2 Double Yellow Line Double Yellow Line Telephone Q O
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES Telenhone ° Manholes O O
' Main Streef
y (58' L.O.) Manhole
1) PARKING AND DRIVEWAY ACCESS NON-PRIMARY STREET: IF NO 3 ACCESS DRIVES O
NON-PRIMARY STREET, PRIMARY: MAX. | e nove | s (HURD Ave) | 2ACCESS DRIVES ' . _
22 FT. WIDTH AT SIDEWALK WITHOUT 975 FT (MAIN ST) | 20% FT (MAIN ST) Brick Panel _ Light Ul 2571 Brick Panel _ P 05— _ ‘ wyeCatchbasin
MEDIAN: MAX. 1 ACCESS PER STREET 25+ FT WIDTH T FT( ) 25+ FT (MAIN ST} Ul 2372 Granite Curk} 5'9"1 Post Hydrant . Concrete Apron Concrete Apron ‘ Granite Curb i Concrete IAIOron Granite Curb [ = - — D= _>I Granite Curb Granite Curb
(SEE 8.0 FOR PARKING) 30% FT (MAIN $T) —OHUA) s e T e e e By 1 N N = =268t ——T - ¢ =OHU= A== =—="302% === == Fonup—7 - —Cconcrele Apon 7= —T_Concrele Apron D% ighi pole—— | Somn AperT o=~ — O —E e -Hydrant i —
. O e — o533 — —ol , P , Sign Signl Sign
2) ATTACHED GARAGE SETBACK 30 FT MIN. BEHIND PRIMARY FACADE __Street Line Typ. / Water Meter 25.3% 214.81' S 26°14'53" E —m=— Ul 2570 Concrete Walk 157.44" S 26°14'53" E[——m— Ul 2568 9 9 9
ABOVE ANY BASEMENT - - - — — — —100.81- — - — - - — —114.00' — - - — — Rebar A Paved A Molal Fance S B < 0
(SEE 6.50.11 FOR GARAGE DOOR N/A N/A N/A _FQ— P - A s ey ChanGate. . o Set /L_reo - __ _r
DESIGN REGULATIONS) . \ s ‘ W Light  Chain Gate | _—— EOP '
L Building Corner Sill El. pout Catchbasin ‘C.L Cofchsin oL Gate
ALLOWED GARAGE DOOR LOCATION REAR, SIDE, NON-PRIMARY [ 1.2 10 Side 44.06 Concrete Ramp atehbost Sign |
STREET FACADE Boundary Line
(SEE 6.50.11 FOR GARAGE DOOR N/A N/A N/A [\ & 2% o Straet ;ﬁggg@ |
DESIGN REGULATIONS) Boundary Line / |
3) SURFACE PARKING LOCATION REAR YARD, LIMITED SIDE YARD | Paved Surface Concrete Block |
(SEE 14.20.9 FOR ALLOWED LIMITED SIDE N/A N/A N/A o Ret. Wall /
YARD PARKING LAYOUT) Ex|s‘r|ng | /Poved Surface |
NO CLOSER TO LOT LINE Building I g
STREET SETBACK TA! 'B' H S od
THAN PRINCIPLE BUILDING N/A N/A N/A | New Lot ‘A New Lot 'B S g New Lot 'C
(SEE 14.20.9 FOR ALLOWED LIMITED SIDE Pa P | A Concrete 3
rcel Area arcel Area | 2 Parcel Area
YARD PARKING LAYOUT) % . ) Coat S o OO A 20 3165 SF or 0.675% Ac surface | ofl < 301212 SF or 0.691% Ac
SIDE AND REAR SETBACK 8 FT. MINIMUM o NN o /6631 SF or 0.405 Ac. S10% O/t AC. | 'z 121 691+ Ac.
(SEE 14.20.9 FOR ALLOWED LIMITED SIDE N/A N/A N/A W o Concrete Block | A [| e
YARD PARKING LAYOUT) ' Bollard Typ. Ret. Wall Cover(() | ofl s
o 0
Parcel Formerly Known As Parcel Formerly Known As Cover O ) Parcel Formerly Known As
4) ACCESSORY STRUCTURE LOCATION ISEE 3.170 FORRAFQEEYS/ZQDRY STRUCTURES) N/A N/A N/A 1849-1857 Main Street 1839 Main Street O | 51l & 1797 Main Street
. Sl € ML e
Block 1021 | Lot 5A Block 1021 | Lot 6 Planter QCover Nonlfer 5 Block 1021 | Lot 8A
STREET SETRACK NO CLOSER TO LOT LINE NJF 18,488 SF or 0.424+ Ac. 27,128+ SF or 0.623+ Ac. well = 25,173+ SF or 0.578+ Ac.
THAN PRINCIPLE BUILDING N/A N/A N/A Orehard Hil Cover(") | Ve
(SEE 3.170 FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES) rehard i e
Development LLC N o IT‘ | N | + ~
SIDE AND REAR SETBACK | ° FT: MINIMUM; 15 F1. MINIMUM 1871 Main Street | li W New Jone MX2 VY Zone MX2
ADJACENT TO 'N' ZONES N/A N/A N/A Vol. 6626 Pg. 16 | J1! S o MX2 Zone \/ ' (AN R S
(SEE 3.170 FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES) \ Existing \ m DT '
(SEE 3.170 FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES One Story Light Drgin - 3
ALLOWED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND 4.70 FOR ACCESSORY USES) Zone MX7 w Mgsonry BU||d|ng Post z
% Concrete g
< < —
o A 9
OUTBUILDINGS AND GARAGES (HEIGHT) | ONE STORY MAX. OR, WHERE PRINCIPAL QS T ) 3] N/F NOW OR FORMERLY
BUILDINGS ARE 2 OR MORE STORIES, z “1 s X brain - 5 MON.  MONUMENT
1.5 STORIES, CALCULATED BASED UPON N/A N/A N/A o oll € g Y P IRON PIPE
] | Concrete Block oll 5 e) L
THE FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HEIGHTS USED - Sill El 44,35 X all J0) [o FND. FOUND
ON THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING. © A Ret. Wall o ol | S.F.  SQUARE FEET
2 g F
- = Rebar /
OUTBUILDINGS AND GARAGES (FLOOR AREA THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA IS 50% —_——————— 2] B [S] g — — CONC. CONCRETE
{ 4 OF THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT N/A N/A N/A = 5 § O 9 set /Grovel Area BT BITUMINOUS
= Light 6 OHU  OVERHEAD UTILITIES
DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITIES ALLOWED N/A COMPLIES N/A = -E Post % U/G UNDER GROUND
15 EQ & MH  MANHOLE
FUEL PUMPS ALLOWED N/A N/A N/A e a ELEC. ELECTRIC
Nl
(SEE REGULATIONS ON HIGH-RISES IN 6.70., STEP-BACKS REQUIRED ADJACENT N/F | g g % '®, UTILITY POLE
3.20.6. HEIGHT TO N ZONES PER 3.20.10., MAJOR CORRIDORS DEFINED IN 14.50., MEASURED Maria Pereira ofs - A N ES DYL~ DOUBLE YELLOW LINE
SEE FIGURE 3.20-D FLOOR-TO-FLOOR. SEE 3.20.10 FOR MEZZANINES AND 14.20.10 FOR MEASURING 355.36] Grand Street i K . L_ AWning L ° SWL  SINGLE WHITE LINE
' HEIGHT. SEE 3.10.13 FOR HEIGHT IN FLOOD LOCATIONS) tBuilding Corner LN I |Awn1ng 5 BWL BROKEN WHITE LINE
Vol. 9634 Pg. 279 OaEi0Side || N 22957011 W -— — 2424 — 3508 S EOP  EDGE OF PAVEMENT
1) HEIGHT ) TN \ 5525 Utility Box \ =
2 STORY MINIMUM; 3 STORIES MAXIMUM 1 STORY 1 STORY N/A Boundarry Line \ s RET.  RETAINING
; [ 5 o
| 49.94 Oil Tank el 2 CLF  CHAIN LINK FENCE
2) ADDITIONAL HIGH-RISE OR 2 STORIES ADDITIONAL STORIES ALONG — — — —488t— — — — —»= M O. : S)
7 FFE  FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
STEPPED-BACK HEIGHT MAJOR CORRIDORS N/A N/A N/A Zone NX2 - L] \ Existing =l oM ]2 o CLEANOUT - °
_ o 0.
3) GROUND STORY HEIGHT 12 FT. MINIMUM; 14 FT. MAXIMUM 11£FT. 1T£FT. N/A Concrete \ 2 One Story 5 - LISHT POST
ol suface |\ > Maisonry Building S CB  CATCHBASIN
14 FT. MINIMUM HEIGHT FOR A \ o Paved o 5 WM  WATER METER
: e BUiilding Footprint: 7,009+ SF = WV WATER VALVE
SINGLE-STORY BUILDING WITH 6 FT. T1£FT. 11+ FT. N/A Dumpster . £ Surface S S
MAXIMUM HEIGHT PARAPET / = 5 . Slab B 47,32 £ GV GAS VALVE
5 3 - | RET.  RETAINING
4) UPPER STORY HEIGHT 9 FT. MINIMUM, 14 FT MAXIMUM N/A N/A N/A - - - 2 Parcel Formerly Known As \ 2 |l New Boundary Line SNET ~ SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE
N/F 5 48 Hurd Avenue (Rear) \ s g S 63°43'51" W ul UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
3.20.7. ROOFS Maria Pereira Block 1021 | Lot 18 - 8 182.61° TMH TELEPHONE MANHOLE
SEE FIGURE 3.90.D 365 Grand Street 2,443+ SF or 0.056+ Ac. INT. INTERSECTION
Vol. 9634 Pg. 279 / INV. INVERT
Paved Surface cl CAST IRON
1) ROOF TYPES FLAT, PARAPET Jone NX2 / J(b) V.C.  VITRIFIED CLAY
(SEE 6.20 FOR ROOF TYPES AND TOWER FLAT FLAT N/A Zone MX2 8® RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
REGULATIONS.) | | 4 ) - M 580t — — — — Rebar | Coof RD ROOF DRAIN
o — w R R’y MW  MONITOR WELL
2) TOWER ALLOWED N/A N/A N/A 3 Awning || 3501 < « 8.65 EXISTING SPOT GRADE
- — Z‘«E* L] o AN S ——100—— EXISTING CONTOUR ELEVATION
— S L LO LAYOUT OF STREET WIDTH
5 0.
3.20.9. ALLOWED USES N/F 1% N o [ Bollard Typ. Awning < PARKING SPACES
SEE ARTICLE 4.0 FOR USE DEFINITIONS, SPECIFIC USE LIMITATIONS, AND OTHER USE-RELATED REGULATIONS icti 1 z ew £ \ N
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
File No.

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
APPLICATION

NAME OF APPLICANT: Madl Coleman Holding Company, LLC

Is the Applicant's name Trustee of Record? Yes No X

If yes, a sworn statement disclosing the Beneficiary shall accompany this application upon filing.
Address of Property: 22-96 Williston St, Bridgeport, CT 06607

(number) (street) (state) (zip code)
Assessor's Map Information: Block No. 47/748 Lot No. 30
Amendments to Zoning Regulations: (indicate) Article: Section:

(Attach copies of Amendment)
Description of Property (Metes & Bounds): 35565' X 1225' X 38833I X 947' X 28,45' X 3565'

Existing Zone Classification: RX2

Zone Classification requested: RX2
Describe Proposed Development of Property: Proposed construction of a 60 dwelling unit multi-family

residential apartment building on a vacant lot.

Approval(s) requested: Coastal site plan review and site plan review

A / A7)

Signature: Date: | ',</ /( 207 —
Print Name: M

/% ) y /’)

/ /7// /“"\
If signed by Agent, state capacity (Lawyer, Developer, etc.) Signature: - //,“
Print Name:

Mailing Address: 10 Sasco Hill Rd, Fairfield, CT 06824
Phone: 203-528-0590 cel:  203-528-0590 Fax:
E-mail Address: Chris@russorizio.com
$ Fee received Date: Clerk:

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON AND WITH COMPLETED CHECKLIST

B Completed & Signed Application Form B A-2 Site Survey B Building Floor Plans
B Completed Site / Landscape Plan B Drainage Plan & Building Elevations
B Written Statement of Development and Use B Property Owner's List o Fee
& Cert. of Incorporation & Organization and First Report Corporatlons & LLC’s)
PROPERTY owmaé ORSEYWENT OF APPLICATION

Madl Coleman Holding Company, LLC F /’] /i,r/\ 12/29/2022

Print Owner's Name LOférfér's Signature Date

Print Owner’s Name Owner's Signature Date

Rev. 6/18/2016
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12/30/22, 12:13 PM onlineBusinessSearch

MADL COLEMAN HOLDING COMPANY, LLC  acmve

1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

BUSINESS DETAILS v

Business Details

General Information _

Business Name
MADL COLEMAN HOLDING COMPANY, LLC

Business status
ACTIVE

Citizenship/place of formation
Domestic/Connecticut

Business address
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

Annual report due
3/31/2022

NAICS code
Other Activities Related to Real Estate (531390)

Business ALEI
1365575

Date formed
11/9/2020

Business type
LLC

Mailing address
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

Last report filed
2021

NAICS sub code
531390

Principal Details =

Principal Name
MARSHAN COLEMAN

Principal Title
MANAGING MEMBER

Principal Business address
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

https://service.ct.gov/business/s/onlinebusinesssearch?businessNameEn=LVoF2lyVzFC4j9z07akRvXi5r7111Ayj1FIf%2Bwt2fjQ%3D 1/3



12/30/22, 12:13 PM onlineBusinessSearch

Principal Residence address
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

Agent details _

Agent name
MARSHAN COLEMAN

Agent Business address
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

Agent Mailing address
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

Agent Residence addresss
1732 RESERVOIR AVENUE , BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06606, United States

Filing History -~

(https://ctds.my.salesforce.com/sfc/p/t0000000PNLU/a/t00000023SfC/kHzzwuw.ORL.Dmv4JjrkpDELrhhmSTLRCUK.YSbWOIc),

- A A A " m

~

Volume Type
E

Volume
103

Start page
191

Pages
2

Date generated

11/9/2020

Digital copy

View as PDF

(https://ctds.my.salesforce.com/sfc/p/t0000000PNLu/a/t00000023SfC/kHzzwuw.ORLDmv4Jjrkp STLRCuK.Y8bWOIc)

https://service.ct.gov/business/s/onlinebusinesssearch?businessNameEn=LVoF2lyVzF C4j9z07akRvXi5r7111Ayj1FIf%2Bwt2fjQ%3D 2/3



94CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

Application Form

Municipal Coastal Site Plan Review

For Projects Located Fully or Partially Within the
Coastal Boundary

Please complete this form in accordance with the attached instructions (CSPR-INST-11/99) and submit it with
the appropriate plans to the Zoning office.

Section I: Applicant Identification

Applicant: Madl Coleman Holding Company, LLC Date: 12/29/2022
Address: ¢/0 Russo & Rizio, LLC, 10 Sasco Hill Rd, Fairfield, CT phone: 203-528-0590

Project Address or
Location: 22-96 Williston Street, Bridgeport, CT 06607

Interest in Property: Kfee simple I option I'lessee T easement

I" other (specify)

List primary contact for correspondence if other than applicant:
Name: Chris Russo, Russo & Rizio, LLC

Address: 10 Sasco Hill Road

City/Town: Fairfield state: CT Zip
Code: 06824

Business Phone:_203-528-0590

e-mail:

Chris@russorizio.com

Section Il: Project Site Plans

Please provide project site plans that clearly and accurately depict the following information, and check

the appropriate boxes to indicate that the plans are included in this application:

K Project location

KExisting and proposed conditions, including buildings and grading

KCoastal resources on and contiguous to the site

I" High tide line [as defined in CGS Section 22a-359(c)] and mean high water mark elevation
contours (for parcels abutting coastal waters and/or tidal wetlands only)

K Soil erosion and sediment controls

K Stormwater treatment practices

K Ownership and type of use on adjacent properties

KRReference datum (i.e., National Geodetic Vertical Datum, Mean Sea Level, etc.)

Section Ill: Written Project Information

Model Municipal CSPR.doc 10f8 Rev. 2/05



Please check the appropriate box to identify the plan or application that has resulted in this Coastal Site
Plan Review:

R Site Plan for Zoning Compliance

I" Subdivision or Resubdivision

I" Special Permit or Special Exception

I" Variance

I" Municipal Project (CGS Section 8-24)

PartI: Site Information

1. Street Address or Geographical Description:

City or Town: Bridgeport
2. s project or activity proposed at a waterfront site (includes tidal wetlands frontage)? I' YES KNO

Name of on-site, adjacent or downstream coastal, tidal or navigable waters, if applicable:
Yellow Mill Channel is located over 435' from the Site. There is no adjacent water.

4. Identify and describe the existing land use on and adjacent to the site. Include any existing

structures, municipal zoning classification, significant features of the project site:
The Site is currently vacant. The Site is located in the RX-2 Zone. A mixed-use building is located to the west and multi-family dwellings surround

the remainder of the Site. The industrial zone and several industrial uses are located across
Williston Street.

Indicate the area of the project site: 1.068 ! acres 'r square feet (circle one)
Check the appropriate box below to indicate total land area of disturbance of the project or activity

(please also see Part I1.B. regarding proposed stormwater best management practices):
r Project or activity will disturb 5 or more total acres of land area on the site. It may be
eligible for registration for the Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) General
Permit for the Discharge of Stormwater and Dewatering Wastewaters Associated with
Construction Activities
X Project or activity will disturb one or more total acres but less than 5 total acres of land
area. A soil erosion and sedimentation control plan must be submitted to the municipal
land use agency reviewing this application.
r Project or activity will not disturb 1 acre total of land area. Stormwater management
controls may be required as part of the coastal site plan review.
7. Does the project include a shoreline flood and erosion control structure as defined in CGS section
22a-109(d) X Yes [ONo

Part ll.A.: Description of Proposed Project or Activity
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Describe the proposed project or activity including its purpose and related activities such as site clearing,
grading, demolition, and other site preparations; percentage of increase or decrease in impervious cover
over existing conditions resulting from the project; phasing, timing and method of proposed construction;

and new uses and changes from existing uses (attach additional pages if necessary):
The Petitioner proposes to construct a fourt[story apartment building containing

sixty (60) residential dwelling units. The Petitioner will provide surface parking of
Fifty (50) spaces. The proposed building and site coverage is below the maximum standards
of the zone under the Zoning Regulations. The development will be completed in one
phase in an anticipated Twenty-four (24) months of construction.

Part II.B.: Description of Proposed Stormwater Best Management Practices

Describe the stormwater best management practices that will be utilized to ensure that the volume of
runoff generated by the first inch of rainfall is retained on-site, especially if the site or stormwater
discharge is adjacent to tidal wetlands. If runoff cannot be retained on-site, describe the site limitations
that prevent such retention and identify how stormwater will be treated before it is discharged from the
site. Also demonstrate that the loadings of total suspended solids from the site will be reduced by 80
percent on an average annual basis, and that post-development stormwater runoff rates and volumes
witljatentsedigewihiloBodfrthefSites and volumes (attach additional pages if necessary)

Storm water run-off from the building and the driveway and parking areas will be

treated with a subsurface system. The primary stormwater treatment will be implemented as

to Stormwater Best Management Practice.
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Part lll: Identification of Applicable Coastal Resources and Coastal Resource Policies

Identify the coastal resources and associated policies that apply to the project by placing a check mark in the
appropriate box(es) in the following table.

Off-site
Coastal Resources but
within
the
influence
of Not
On-site Adjacent project Applicable

General Coastal Resources* - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7); X x ><

Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2)

Beaches & Dunes - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(C); Policies:
CGS Sections 22a-92-(b)(2)(C) and 22a-92(c)(1)(K)

Bluffs & Escarpments - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(A); Policy:
CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(A)

Coastal Hazard Area - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(H); Policies:
CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(2), 22a-92(a)(5), 22a-92(b)(2)(F), 22a-
92(b)(2)(J), and 22a-92(c)(2)(B)

Coastal Waters, Estuarine Embayments, Nearshore Waters, Offshore
Waters - Definition: CGS Sections 22a-93(5), 22a-93(7)(G), and 22a-
93(7)(K), and 22a-93(7)(L) respectively;

Policies: CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(2) and 22a-92(c)(2)(A)

Developed Shorefront - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(1); Policy:
22a-92(b)(2)(G)

Freshwater Wetlands and Watercourses - Definition: CGS Section
22a-93(7)(F); Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2)

Intertidal Flats - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(D); ><

Policies: 22a-92(b)(2)(D) and 22a-92(c)(1)(K)

Islands - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(J);
Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(H)

Rocky Shorefront - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(B);
Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(B)

Shellfish Concentration Areas - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(N);
Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(c)(1)(l)

Shorelands - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(M);
Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(1)

Tidal Wetlands - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(E);
Policies: CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(2), 22a-92(b)(2)(E), and 22a-
92(c)(1)(B)

* General Coastal Resource policy is applicable to all proposed activities
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Part IV: Consistency with Applicable Coastal Resource Policies and Standards

Describe the location and condition of the coastal resources identified in Part |ll above and explain how
the proposed project or activity is consistent with all of the applicable coastal resource policies and

standards; also see adverse impacts assessment in Part VII.A below (attach additional pages if necessary):
Yellow Mill Channel, which is the closest coastal resource, is located over 435' from the Site.

The proposed project complies with CGS Sec. 22a-92(a)(1) "...by promoting economic growth
without significantly disrupting the environment...", with CGS Sec. 22a-92(b)(2)(F) "...manage
coastal hazard areas to minimize hazards to property..." and with CGS Sec. 22a-92(c)(2)(B)

"...maintain patterns of water circulation in the placement of drainage control structures..."

Part V: Identification of Applicable Coastal Use and Activity Policies and Standards

Identify all coastal policies and standards in or referenced by CGS Section 22a-92 applicable to the

proposed project or activity:

X General Development* - CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(1), 22a-92(a)(2), and 22a-92(a)(9)

9 Water-Dependent Uses** - CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(3) and 22a-92(b)(1)(A);
Definition CGS Section 22a-93(16)

9 Ports and Harbors - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(C)

9 Coastal Structures and Filling - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(D)

9 Dredging and Navigation - CGS Sections 22a-92(c)(1)(C) and 22a-92(c)(1)(D)

9 Boating - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(G)

9 Fisheries - CGS Section 22a-92(c)(1)(l)

adjacestiMRateeatitthimd Abtedsthe @tSections 22a-92(a)(6), 22a-92(C)(1)(j) and 22a-92(c)(1)(K)

9 Sewer and Water Lines - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(B)

9 Fuel, Chemicals and Hazardous Materials - CGS Sections 22a-92(b)(1)(C), 22a-92(b)(1)(E) and
22a-92(c)(1)(A)

9 Transportation - CGS Sections 22a-92(b)(1)(F), 22a-92(c)(1)(F), 22a-92(c)(1)(G), and

222-92(c)(1)(H)

Solid Waste - CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2)

Dams, Dikes and Reservoirs - CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2)

Cultural Resources - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(J)

9
9
9
9 Open Space and Agricultural Lands - CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2)

* General Development policies are applicable to all proposed activities
** Water-dependent Use policies are applicable to all activities proposed at waterfront sites, including those with tidal wetlands frontage.
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Part VI: Consistency With Applicable Coastal Use Policies And Standards

Explain how the proposed activity or use is consistent with all of the applicable coastal use and activity
policies and standards identified in Part V. For projects proposed at waterfront sites (including
those with tidal wetlands frontage), particular emphasis should be placed on the evaluation of the
project’s consistency with the water-dependent use policies and standards contained in CGS Sections
22a-92(a)(3) and 22a-92(b)(1)(A) -- also see adverse impacts assessment in Part VII.B below (attach

additional pages if necessary):
No adverse impacts were determined on adjacent coastal resources. Stormwater treatment is proposed which will help reduce

erosion impacts as well as provide water infiltration. This project will be limited to the confines of the Site and will be completed within

Twenty-four (24) months. All disturbed pervious areas will be loamed, seeded and planted upon completion of construction.

Part VILA.: Identification of Potential Adverse Impacts on Coastal Resources

Please complete this section for all projects.
Identify the adverse impact categories below that apply to the proposed project or activity. The Aapplicable=
column must be checked if the proposed activity has the potential to generate any adverse impacts as
defined in CGS Section 22a-93(15). If an adverse impact may result from the proposed project or activity,
please use Part VIl to describe what project design features may be used to eliminate, minimize, or mitigate
the potential for adverse impacts.

Potential Adverse Impacts on Coastal Resources Applicable Not Applicable
Degrading tidal wetlands, beaches and dunes, rocky shorefronts, and
bluffs and escarpments through significant alteration of their natural ><

characteristics or functions - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(H)

Increasing the hazard of coastal flooding through significant alteration of
shoreline configurations or bathymetry, particularly within high velocity
flood zones - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(E)

Degrading existing circulation patterns of coastal water through the
significant alteration of patterns of tidal exchange or flushing rates,
freshwater input, or existing basin characteristics and channel contours -
CGS Section 22a-93(15)(B)

Degrading natural or existing drainage patterns through the significant
alteration of groundwater flow and recharge and volume of runoff - cGs
Section 22a-93(15)(D)

Degrading natural erosion patterns through the significant alteration of
littoral transport of sediments in terms of deposition or source reduction -
CGS Section 22a-93(15)(C)

Degrading visual quality through significant alteration of the natural
features of vistas and view points - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(F)

Degrading water quality through the significant introduction into either
coastal waters or groundwater supplies of suspended solids, nutrients,
toxics, heavy metals or pathogens, or through the significant alteration of
temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen or salinity - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(A)

Degrading or destroying essential wildlife, finfish, or shellfish habitat
through significant alteration of the composition, migration patterns,
distribution, breeding or other population characteristics of the natural

species or significant alterations of the natural components of the habitat -
CGS Section 22a-93(15)(G)

X | X XX [ X | X |[X
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Part VII.B.: Identification of Potential Adverse Impacts on Water-dependent Uses

Please complete the following two sections only if the project or activity is proposed at a waterfront site:

1. Identify the adverse impact categories below that apply to the proposed project or activity. The
Aapplicable= column must be checked if the proposed activity has the potential to generate any
adverse impacts as defined in CGS Section 22a-93(17). If an adverse impact may result from the
proposed project or activity, use Part VIII to describe what project design features may be used to

eliminate, minimize, or mitigate the potential for adverse impacts.

Potential Adverse Impacts on Not
Future Water-dependent Development Opportunities and Activities Applicable Applicable

Locating a non-water-dependent use at a site physically suited for or X
planned for location of a water-dependent use - CGS Section 22a-93(17)
Replacing an existing water-dependent use with a non-water-
dependent use - CGS Section 22a-93(17) X
Siting a non-water-dependent use which would substantially reduce or
inhibit existing public access to marine or tidal waters - CGS Section X
22a-93(17)

2. lIdentification of existing and/or proposed Water-dependent Uses

Describe the features or characteristics of the proposed activity or project that qualify as water-
dependent uses as defined in CGS Section 22a-93(16). If general public access to coastal waters is
provided, please identify the legal mechanisms used to ensure public access in perpetuity, and describe
any provisions for parking or other access to the site and proposed amenities associated with the access
(e.g., boardwalk, benches, trash receptacles, interpretative signage, etc.)*:

There is no proposed activity that will qualify as a water-dependent use as there is no

adjacent water within 435' of the Site.

*If there are no water-dependent use components, describe how the project site is not appropriate for the
development of a water-dependent use.
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Part VIII: Mitigation of Potential Adverse Impacts

Explain how all potential adverse impacts on coastal resources and/or future water-dependent
development opportunities and activities identified in Part VIl have been avoided, eliminated, or
minimized (attach additional pages if necessary):

No adverse impacts were determined on adjacent coastal resources. Stormwater treatment

is proposed which will help reduce erosion impacts as well as provide water infiltration. New

lawn areas will also reduce erosion and provide storm water infiltration.

Part IX: Remaining Adverse Impacts

Explain why any remaining adverse impacts resulting from the proposed activity or use have not been
mitigated and why the project as proposed is consistent with the Connecticut Coastal Management Act
(attach additional pages if necessary):

There will be no remaining adverse impacts resulting from the proposed activity.
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Paul Boucher

Zoning Administrator
Zoning Department
45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604

Re: Petition for Site Plan Review and Coastal Site Plan Review — 22-96 Williston
Street

Dear Mr. Boucher:

Please accept this Petition to the Bridgeport Planning and Zoning Commission
for Site Plan Review and Coastal Site Plan Review on behalf of my client, Madl Coleman
Holding Company, LLC, for the properties located at 22-96 Williston Street (the “Site”) in
the RX-2 Zone.

Proposed Development & Use

The Petitioner requests approval to construct a four-story multi-family residential
apartment building to contain Sixty (60) dwelling units on the Site. The Petitioner is
permitted as of right to build a multi-family residential apartment building on the Site in the
RX-2 Zone. The Site is located in a neighborhood with a mix of multi-family dwellings,
including on either side of the proposed building. The Site is bordered by the NX-2 Zone to
the south and on its sides and the Industtial I Zone to its north across Williston Street. It is
located just north of I-95 and just south of the railroad tracks. The Site is a shallow, but
extremely wide lot. It has 378.94° of frontage along Williston Street, but only approximately
122 in depth. The size of the Site dwarves many of its abutting properties.

The Petitioner proposes to construct a single fout-story multi-family residential
dwelling on the Site containing Sixty (60) dwelling units. The Site will be accessed by a two-
way driveway in Two (2) locations along Williston Street. Said access will lead to a parking



area containing Fifty (50) off-street patking spaces. Thete atre no parking requirements under
the Regulations in the RX-2 Zone.

The proposed four-story building will contain Sixty (60) residential dwelling units —
Forty-four (44) one-bedroom, Twelve (12) two-bedroom and Four (4) three-bedroom
dwelling units. Each unit will contain an open-concept kitchen, dining and living area, a full
bath and bedroom with walk-in closet and a washet/ dryer. The two-bedroom and three-
bedroom units will feature an additional full bath. The upper floots will be accessed by Two
(2) elevators and Three (3) stairwells. A basement floor will also contain storage lockers for
residents to utilize.

The proposed design of the building conforms to the urban design guidelines.
Transparent stairwells and significant window atea provide the level of transparency desired
by the Regulations. The proposed patking area is located to the side and rear of the
proposed building, so the building is the focus of the streetscape as contemplated by the
Regulations. Its entrance fronts the primary street. The street wall occupies Seventy-three
percent (73%) of the street frontage on Williston Street. The building does not occupy more
of the street frontage due to the necessity of Two (2) dtiveway access point to service such a
long Site. The Site will contain extensive landscaping.

Site Plan Review

The Petition satisfies the Section 14-2-5 Site Plan Review standards of the
Regulations. The design of the proposed buildings and landscaping create a harmonious
building-street interaction providing a tremendous improvement to the existing streetscape.
The scale and proportion of the buildings conform to the RX-2 Zone Development
Standards and the Petitioner has received the necessaty variances to be fully compliant with
the Regulations. The Petition proposes significant landscaping. The proposed multi-family
residential dwelling use and its density are permitted in the RX-2 Zone. The proposed use
and building replace a long vacant and underutilized Site. The Site abuts other multi-family
dwellings and provides a buffer to the industtial area located across Williston Street.

The proposed design of the building and its proximity to the highway system will be a
great asset for residents. The Petition proposes sufficient off-street parking and accessible
spaces. The interior traffic layout will provide full circulation around the building for

emergency services.

Coastal Site Plan Review

The Petition also complies with Section 14-3 of the Regulations regarding coastal site
plan review. While the Site is located within the coastal boundaty, it is over Four hundred
and thirty-five feet (435) from Yellow Mill Channel, which is the nearest coastal resource.
Buildings and streets exist between the coastal resource and the Site. It has no connection to
the coastal resource but for being included within its boundary. There are no natural features



associated with the coastal resource on the Site. As stated above, the Petition fully complies
with the site plan review standards of the Regulations. The Petition poses no danger or
threat to coastal resoutces and it has no potential adverse impacts. The proposed building
and Site improvements will all be constructed in accordance with current codes and
regulations, including appropriate stormwater drainage systems. Appropriate sediment and
erosion controls, such as silt fencing and anti-tracking aprons, will be utilized during

construction.

For these reasons, we respectfully request approval of the Petition to construct a
multi-family residential apartment dwelling containing Sixty (60) dwelling units with
associated Site improvements on the Site in the RX-2 Zone.

Sincerely,




Williston Town Homes

22-96 Williston Street
Bridgeport, Ct 06607
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ATTENTION:

Do not scale these drawings. Under no
circumstance should these drawings be scaled for
lengths, areas, distances or for any other purposes
to determine quantities. If dimensions are in
question, the contractor shall be responsible for
obtaining clarification. Wiles Architects is not
responsible for inconsistencies in scale due to
printing, plotting and/or digital reproduction.

-

Drawings, specifications and other documents,
prepared by Wiles Architects and Wiles Architects'
consultants are Instruments of Service for use
solely with respect to this Project. This includes
documents in electronic form. Wiles Architects and
their Consultants shall be deemed the authors and
owners of their respective Instruments of Service
and shall retain all common law, statutory and
other reserved rights, including copyrights. The
Instruments of Service shall not be used by the
Owner or General Contractor for future additions,
alterations to this Project or for other projects,
without the prior written agreement of the Design
Professional. Any unauthorized use of the
Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's or
General Contractor's sole risk and without liability
to Wiles Architects and/or their consultants.

= ! | Williston Town

22-96 Williston
Street
Bridgeport, Ct
06607
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NOTES

1. THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED PURSUANT TO THE REGULATIONS
OF CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES SECTIONS 20-300b-1 THROUGH 20-300b-20
AND "THE STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT"
AS ADOPTED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS, INC.
ON SEPTEMBER 26, 1996. IT IS AN EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY BASED ON A DEPENDENT RESURVEY CONFORMING TO HORIZONTAL HALLETT
ACCURACY CLASS A-2 AND TOPOGRAPHIC ACCURACY CLASS T-2 AND IS < ST. #3
INTENDED FOR SITE PLANNING PURPOSES. y

2. THIS MAP IS NOT VALID WITHOUT A LIVE SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL.
3. ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS.

4. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM

OF 1988 (NAVDS88) AS DETERMINED USING GEOIDO3 AND CONVERTED TO
THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT DATUM (+14.60). LINEAR UNITS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET.
HORIZONTAL COORDINATES ARE REFERRED TO THE CONNECTICUT COORDINATE
SYSTEM OF 1983, AS REALIZED FROM OBSERVATION REFERENCED TO NADS3
(CORS96). COORDINATES WERE DETERMINED FROM STATIC GPS OBSERVATIONS
MADE ON MARCH 19, 2015 IN ACCORDANCE WITH "GUIDELINES AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR GLOBAL NAVIGATION SATELLITE SYSTEM LAND SURVEYS IN LOCATION MAP
CONNECTICUT" ADOPTED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SCALE: 1" = 800'
SURVEYORS, INC., HOLDING THE FOLLOWING VALUES FOR PUBLISHED BASE DATA:

STATION: ORANGE,

NORTHING 653,555.9292, EASTING 927,267.5499,

LATITUDE 41°15'15.89404", LONGITUDE 73°00'52.60263",

ELLIPSOID -4.143

5. REFERENCE IS MADE TO THE FOLLOWING MAPS:

A. MAP ENTITLED "PROPERTY SURVEY PREPARED FOR BRIDGEPORT ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 84-86 & 90 HOLLY STREET BRIDGEPORT,
CONNECTICUT." SCALE: 1"= 10", DATED DEC. 15, 2010 PREPARED BY LINDQUIST
SURVEYING LLC AND FOUND ON FILE IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT CLERK'S
OFFICE AS MAP VOL. 54, PG. 229.

B. MAP ENTITLED "SUBDIVISION MAP FOR ROBERT DELBUONO FORMERLY
ELIZABETH PIEGER ET.AL. PROPERTY BRIDGEPORT, CONN." SCALE: 1" = 10",
DATED FEB. 12, 1965 PREPARED BY THOS. J. HARDIMAN AND FOUND ON FILE
IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

C. PLAT BOOK OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT. FROM OFFICIAL
RECORDS, PRIVATE PLANS AND ACTUAL SURVEYS COMPILED UNDER THE rStorm ~Storm
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SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NARRATIVE

THE INTENT OF THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN IS TO COLLECT
SEDIMENT IN RUN-OFF DURING EARTH WORK OPERATIONS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION AREAS MAY BE STABILIZED. THE MEASURES AS DESCRIBED
HEREIN SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND AS
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER OR CITY REPRESENTATIVE. SILTATION AND
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE "2002 CT DEP GUIDELINES FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL."

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 4-STORY
APARTMENT BUILDING AND RELATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AND
MAINTAIN THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION
PERIOD. WHEN CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE, IT WILL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER TO MAINTAIN THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO
ENSURE EFFICIENT OPERATION AND REMOVAL OF SEDIMENT. CONSTRUCTION
IS SCHEDULED TO BEGIN IN THE SUMMER OF 2023 AND END FALL OF 2024.

SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIGN A PERSON OR PERSONS WHO WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREIN. THIS RESPONSIBILITY
INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SEDIMENT AND
EROSION CONTROL METHODS AND INFORMING ALL PARTIES ENGAGED IN
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SITE OF THE REQUIREMENTS AND
OBJECTIVES OF THIS PLAN, AND NOTIFYING THE PLANNING AND ZONING
OFFICER OF ANY TRANSFER OF THIS RESPONSIBILITY.

. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED

BEFORE ANY LAND DISTURBANCE AND SHALL CONSIST OF: ANTI-TRACKING
PAD, HAYBALES, SILT FENCE, MULCH, AND TEMPORARY SEEDING.
MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION
PERIOD.

CLEAN OUT OF ANY OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, CATCH BASIN SUMPS AND
CULVERTS SHALL OCCUR ON A REGULAR BASIS DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. THE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF TO A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OR CITY
REPRESENTATIVE.

THE EROSION CONTROL FEATURES SHALL BE CHECKED DAILY AND AFTER
EACH SEVERE RAIN STORM FOR DAMAGE, UNTIL SUCH FEATURES ARE,

IN THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER, NO LONGER NEEDED. ALL
SEDIMENTATION SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE THE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT
REMOVED BEFORE IT SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCES THEIR STORAGE VOLUME
OR FUNCTION PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN STORM FORECAST FOR THE
REGION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ON HAND AT ALL TIMES THE NECESSARY
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE FOR EARLY MEASURES TO
CONTROL EROSION AND SEDIMENT LOSS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CEASE ANY OF HIS OPERATIONS WHICH WILL INCREASE EROSION

OR SEDIMENT LOSS DURING RAIN STORMS.

ALL SLOPES OF STOCKPILED MATERIAL AND OTHER DISTURBED AREAS
SHALL BE STABILIZED AND PROTECTED BY SURROUNDING WITH
HAYBALES, AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ALL DAMAGED AREAS SHALL BE
REPAIRED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPOND TO
MAINTENANCE OR ADDITIONAL MEASURES ORDERED BY THE ENGINEER
OR THE CITY REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN 24 HOURS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM DUST CONTROL ON A DAILY BASIS
DURING PERIODS OF DRY WEATHER, ON ALL AREAS WHERE SOIL HAS NOT
YET BEEN STABILIZED AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

AT THE COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, WHEN ALL
DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED WITH NEW TURF, PAVEMENT, ETC.,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL SEDIMENTATION AND
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES FROM THE SITE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
ORDERED BY THE ENGINEER TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

MULCHES SHALL BE HAY, STRAW, WOOD CELLULOSE, WOOD CHIPS, STONE,

NETTING, BURLAP OR OTHER SUITABLE MULCH MATERIAL AS APPROVED BY
THE ENGINEER. MULCHES SHALL BE REASONABLY CLEAN AND FREE OF
NOXIOUS WEEDS AND DELETERIOUS MATERIALS. ASPHALT SPRAYS WILL NOT
BE ALLOWED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVENT STRAW, WOOD CHIPS,
ETC., FROM ENTERING ANY WATERCOURSE.

HAY BALES SHALL BE PLACED AROUND ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE INLETS OR

AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. THEY SHALL BE HELD IN PLACE BY TWO
WOODEN STAKES IN EACH BALE. BALES SHALL BE MAINTAINED OR REPLACED
AS ORDERED BY THE ENGINEER UNTIL THEY ARE NO LONGER NECESSARY
FOR THE PURPOSE INTENDED OR ARE ORDERED REMOVED BY THE
ENGINEER. HAY BALES SHALL BE MADE OF HAY WITH 40 POUNDS MINIMUM
WEIGHT AND 120 POUNDS MAXIMUM WEIGHT. WOOD STAKES SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 1 INCH BY 1 INCH NOMINAL SIZE BY A MINIMUM

OF 3 FEET LONG.

SILT FENCE SHALL CONSIST OF 3-FOOT WIDE GEOSYNTHETIC FABRIC WITH
PREFABRICATED WOOD POSTS AS MANUFACTURED BY "MIRAFI" OR EQUAL.
THE BOTTOM SIX INCHES OF FABRIC SHALL BE BURIED BY EITHER
TRENCHING OR BY LAYING THE SIX INCH SECTION HORIZONTALLY

ON THE GROUND AND BURYING BY RAMPING THE TOPSOIL UP TO THE
CONTROL FENCE.

e MINIMUM LENGTH OF SILT FENCE IS 15 L.F.

e MAXIMUM POST SPACING IS 10 L.F.

¢ JOINTS IN FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE ONLY AT SUPPORT POSTS
WITH MINIMUM 6" OVERLAP, SECURELY SEALED

¢ SILT FENCE SHALL NOT BE USED IN A WATER COURSE

¢ FABRIC SUSCEPTIBLE TO SUNLIGHT DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE
USED IN ANY INSTALLATIONS WHERE EXPOSURE TO LIGHT
WILL EXCEED 30 DAYS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED
IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

TEMPORARY GRASS SEED SHALL BE PERENNIAL RYE-GRASS (LOLIUM

PERENNE) OR AN IMPROVED VARIETY THEREOF, SUCH AS MANHATTAN,
HAVING A MINIMUM PURITY OF 98 PERCENT AND A MINIMUM GERMINATION
OF 90 PERCENT. THE SEEDING MAY BE ALTERED BY THE ENGINEER IF
REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO SUIT SPECIAL AREAS OR CONDITIONS.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

ared S

©®NO

INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES
PROCEED WITH CLEARING OF THE SITE.

INSTALL INTERIOR SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES.
CONSTRUCT NEW BUILDING.

FORM AND COMPACT FINAL SUBGRADE. INSTALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND

OTHER BELOW-GRADE IMPROVEMENTS.
INSTALL ABOVE-GRADE IMPROVEMENTS. INSTALL BASE MATERIAL.
COMPLETE PAVING OF PARKING LOT. INSTALL SIDEWALKS AND CURBS.

COMPLETE FINAL GRADING/TOPSOIL & SEEDING; STABILIZE ALL GROUND SURFACES.
PERFORM FINAL CLEAN-UP: REPAIR EXISTING EROSION CONTROL FEATURES

CONTACT PERSON

SITE ENGINEER:
CHRIS DeANGELIS, PE
203-330-8700
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NOTE: STABILIZE ENTIRE PILE

50" MIN.

MAX. 3:1 SLOPE

mw

I

PLACE HAYBALES OR SILTFENCE AROUND
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/"2 TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE
\C-1/ W/ SILT FENCE PERIMETER

+12 MONTHS TOTAL

CE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
GSF GEOTEXTILE SILT FENCE

TD TEMPORARY DIVERSION

TST TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP
TSS TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE

6" - 2" STONE , 1. AREA CHOSEN FOR STOCKPILE OPERATION SHALL BE DRY AND STABLE. BACKFILL EXTEND 6" OF FABRIC
15" MIN. 2. THE GROUND SURFACE SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE STOCK PILE. BELOW GROUND
3. IF NECESSARY, PLACE TARP OR IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL BENEATH STOCKPILE TO PREVENT MIXING OF SOIL.
GEOTEXTILE TO 4.  COVER STOCKPILE WITH FABRIC OR VEGETATION AS DIRECTED. SECTION
STABILIZE FOUNDATION 5. MAX. SLOPE OF STOCKPILE SHALL BE 3:1 (H:V) UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED. o=
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

DUMPSTER PAD
ENCLOSURE

AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, PREPARED FOR MADL COLEMAN
HOLDINGS COMPANY, LLC 22 WILLISTON STREET, BRIDGEPORT,
CONNECTICUT", DATED JUNE 28, 2021 AND PREPARED BY
AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88).

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WITHIN AND OUTSIDE OF THE LIMITS
OF CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN OR OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF
CONSTRUCTION NOT COVERED BY BUILDINGS, PAVEMENT, PLANTING NEW WORK SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
BEDS OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ARE TO BE TOP SOILED (4" DEPTH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

MIN.) AND SEEDED PER DIRECTION OF THE OWNER.

ALL UTILITY AND SUB-SURFACE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON ISTO 6. ANY DIMENSION LINE SHOWN FROM PROPERTY LINE, FACE OF CURB
BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE BOTH AS TO SIZE AND LOCATION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE INVESTIGATIONS IN THE FIELD TO
VERIFY ALL EXACT UTILITY LOCATIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
CALL TELEPHONE # 1-800-922-4455 "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" A
MINIMUM OF 2 DAYS BEFORE BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION AT THE

OR BUILDING IS PERPENDICULAR UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

7. PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN BARRICADES, WARNING LIGHTS,
SIGNS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR SAFETY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
AND OCCUPANTS OF THE FACILITIES AFFECTED BY THE

SITE. CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN
TRAFFIC ACCESS AND EGRESS PATTERNS AS DIRECTED BY THE
SITE PLAN BASED ON MAP ENTITLED "EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONNDOT

STANDARDS.

8. ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM

OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED HEREIN.

THE SITE LIES WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE X (UNSHADED) ASNOTED g THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR,
ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP: FAIRFIELD COUNTY,
CONNECTICUT (ALL JURISDICTIONS), PANEL 441 OF 626,
BRIDGEPORT, CITY OF, NUMBER 090002, PANEL 0441 SUFFIX G. MAP
NUMBER 09001C0441G, MAP REVISED JULY 8, 2013.

EQUIPMENT, AND SUPERVISION TO CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED

MATERIAL REMOVAL AND OFF-SITE DISPOSAL THEREOF,
INSTALLATION OF BASE MATERIAL, PAVEMENTS, FILL MATERIAL,
CURBING, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, TOPSOIL AND SEED.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY SAWCUT EXISTING CURBS
AND PAVEMENTS PRIOR TO REMOVAL. ALL EXISTING CURBING,
PAVEMENTS AND OTHER AMENITIES THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH THE

EX. UTILITY POLE TO BE

HEREIN, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, PAVEMENT REMOVAL, UNSUITABLE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO BE
FLUSH WITH SIDEWALK AND
DOOR OPENING (NO STEPS)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER
CITY STDS. (PLACE BACK OF

EX. UTILITY POLE TO BE
RELOCATED, COORD. WITH

U.l. FOR FINAL LOCATION
REMOVE EX. APRON AND

INSTALL GRANITE CURBING

CONCRETE APRON CONCRETE APRON
RELOCATED, COORD. WITH WALK 6" FROM STREET LINE) PER CITY STDS.
PER CITY STDS. U1 FOR FINAL LOGATION PER CITY STDS.
24" STOP SIGN AND 12" W
EXISTING TREE TO BE PAINTED WHITE STOP BAR
REMOVED PER CITY REQUIREMENTS
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FENCE

RETAINING WALL

LIGHT POLE

SIGN

PARKING COUNT

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LIP CURB

CONCRETE CURB
SINGLE YELLOW LINE

(TYP.)

A.D.A. PARKING SUMMARY

PER 2003 IBC PORTION OF THE 2005 CONNECTICUT STATE BUILDING
CODE, SECTION 1106, TABLE 1106.1:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 50
A.D.A. SPACES REQUIRED = 2 SPACES INCLUDING 1 VAN SPACE

TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 3 INCLUDING 1 VAN SPACE

10'
I
Q'
| |
6' W PAINTED
CROSS-WALK
ADA PARKING SIGN

Zone NX2

PAINTED PAVEMENT
MARKING - TYP.

MONOLITHIC CONC.
CURB AND WALK
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LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1,000

RX-2 Zone Development Standards

GENERAL BUILDING REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
3.50.4 BUILDING LOCATION (FIGURE 3.50-B)
1. LOT WIDTH N.A. N/A N/A
2. PRIMARY STREETWALL 80 % MIN. N/A +73%
3. PRIMARY STREET BUILD-TO ZONE 0 FT MIN. / 25 FT MAX. N/A 10 FT.
4. STOOP, BAY ENCROACHMENT N/A N/A N/A
5. NON-PRIMARY STREET BUILD-TO ZONE 0 FT MIN. / 25 FT MAX. N/A N/A
6. SIDE SETBACK 3 FT MIN, N/A 51.3FT.
SPACE BETWEEN ADJACENT BUILDINGS 12 FT MIN. N/A N/A
7. REAR SETBACK 20 FT. MIN. N/A 58.2 FT.
8. SITE COVERAGE 85% MAX. 0% (VACANT LOT) +76%
3.50.5 PARKING & ACCESSORY STRUCTURES (FIGURE 3.50-C)
1. PARKING & DRIVEWAY ACCESS PRIMARY STREET N/A
IF NO NON-PRIMARY STREET 22'W MAX. @ SIDEWALK (VACANT LOT) 24' W
ALLOWABLE DRIVEWAY ACCESS POINTS 1 PER BUILDING N/A 2 PROPOSED
2. ATTACHED GARAGE SETBACK 20" MIN. BEHIND
PRIMARY FACADE IN N/A N/A
REAR OF BUILDING
REAR, INTERIOR SIDE
ALLOWED GARAGE DOOR LOCATION AND SIDE FACADES N/A N/A
3. SURFACE PARKING LOCATION REAR YARD, LIMITED | /A (VACANTLOT) | PARKING @ REAR
SIDE YARD
NO CLOSER TO LOT
STREET SETBACK LINE THAN PRINCIPAL N/A COMPLIANT
BUILDING
SIDE AND REAR SETBACK 3 FT. MIN. N/A 5FT.
4. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE LOCATION REAR YARD N/A N/A
NO CLOSER TO LOT
STREET SETBACK LINE THAN PRINCIPAL N/A N/A
BUILDING
SIDE AND REAR SETBACK 3 FT. MIN. N/A N/A

3.50.6 HEIGHT (FIGURE 3.50-D)

2 STORIES MIN. N/A
1 HEIGHT 5.5 STORIES MAX. (VACANT LOT) 4 STORIES
ADDITIONAL HIGH-RISE OR STEPPED- ADD'L STORIES N/A N/A
BACK HEIGHT ALLOWED WITH S.P.
2. GROUND STORY HEIGHT 10 FT. MIN. / 18 FT. MAX. N/A 10.0 FT.
3. ALL OTHER STORIES HEIGHT 10 FT. MIN. / 14 FT. MAX. N/A 10.0 FT.
3.50.7 ROOFS (FIGURE 3.50-D)
4. ROOF TYPES FLAT, PARAPET N/A FLAT
5. TOWER NOT ALLOWED N/A N/A

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE

PAVEMENT (TYP.)

FOR CITY PERMITTING

(NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION)
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NOTES

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT "CALL-BEFORE-YOU-DIG"
SERVICES AT 1-800-922-4455 A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) DAYS
BEFORE BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION AT THE SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEARLY MARK CLEARING LIMITS FOR
OWNER'S REVIEW PRIOR TO TREE REMOVAL OPERATIONS.
TREES TO BE REMOVED ON TOWN PROPERTY REQUIRE
APPROVAL OF LOCAL TREE WARDEN.

NEW WORK SHALL BLEND SMOOTHLY WITH EXISTING
GRADES. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, ALL PAVEMENTS
SHALL HAVE A TWO PERCENT CROSS-PITCH TO INSURE
PROPER DRAINAGE.

SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS NECESSARY PRIOR TO THE START OF
GRADING AND MAINTAINED UNTIL ALL GROUND SURFACES
ARE STABILIZED, |.E. WITH TURF, PAVEMENTS, ETC.

PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN FROM DAMAGE.
ACTIVE UTILITY LINES DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED AS
DIRECTED BY THE UTILITY OWNER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST
TO THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE
HIMSELF WITH ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE
START OF WORK. ANY FIELD CONDITIONS THAT DIFFER
FROM THE PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL
CONFORM TO CONNDOT FORM 816, LATEST EDITION, AS
AMENDED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
OR SPECIFIED HEREIN.

COMPACT MATERIAL TO NOT LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1557 AND D-2049 AS
FOLLOWS:

e FOR UNPAVED AREAS, COMPACT TOP 6" OF SUBGRADE
AND EACH LAYER OF BACKFILL OF FILL MATERIAL TO 85%
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY.

e FOR PAVEMENTS, COMPACT TOP 12" OF SUBGRADE AND
EACH LAYER OF BACKFILL MATERIAL TO 95% MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY.

ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY
OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL,
STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS.

GRADES IN A.D.A. PARKING AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 50:1 IN
ANY DIRECTION.

LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS

DEEP TEST HOLE RESULTS

(PERFORMED BY CABEZAS-DeANGELIS, LLC)
OCTOBER 12, 2022

DTH #1
0 _ 8ll
8"_1 1 "

Gravel Fill, Base Material

Organic material, old topsoil layer

11"- 27" Orange-Brown Med. to Coarse Sand, Dry,
Stony, Compact

27"- 38" Light Brown Med. to Coarse Sand, Dry,
Compact with some stones

38"- 72" Tan Med. to Coarse Sand, Dry, Compact,
No Stones

No Ledge, No Roots, No Mottling, No Groundwater

DTH #2

0 - 8" Gravel Fill, Base Material

8" - 48" Misc. Fill, building rubble mixed with sand

PERCOLATION TEST PT-1

PREFORMED BY CABEZAS-DeANGELIS LLC
DATE: OCTOBER 12, 2022
HOLE SIZE: 6"@, 14" DEEP

TOTAL TIME = 36 Mins.

TIME MEAS. DROP RATE (Mins./Inch)
9:32 0.33' -- --
9:35 0.38' 0.05' 5.00
9:38 0.42' 0.04' 6.25
9:41 0.46' 0.04' 6.25
9:44 0.50' 0.04' 6.25
9:47 0.53' 0.03' 8.33
9:50 0.56' 0.03' 8.33
9:53 0.59' 0.03' 8.33
9:56 0.62' 0.03' 8.33
9:59 0.64' 0.02' 12,5
10:02 0.66' 0.02' 12.5
10:05 0.68' 0.02' 12,5
10:08 0.70’ 0.02' 12.5
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HEAVY-DUTY TRENCH
DRAIN WITH 48" WIDE

STORM DRAIN (EX.)

STORM DRAIN (PROP.)

Al CATCH BASIN (PROP.)
P
[ED DRYWELL BASIN (PROP.)
CATCH BASIN (EX.)
@ MANHOLE (D=STORM, S=SEWER)
CURB
CONTOUR (EX.)
SPOT ELEV. (EX.)
_——99_____ CONTOUR (PROP.)
+99.0 SPOT ELEV. (PROP.)
— PROPERTY LINE
TC/BC TOP OF CURB / BOTTOM OF CURB
HP HIGH POINT
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD
GC GRADE CHANGE
TF TOP OF FRAME
INV. INVERT

and gravel. SLOPE OF WALK TO BE
MINIMUM PERC. RATE = 12.5 Mins./Inch LESS THAN 5%. IF WALK CONCRETE APRON
No Ledge, No Roots, No Mottling, No Groundwater IS GREATER THAN 5% TF =313
THAN ADD HANDRAILS TO INV. = 30.2
EACH SIDE AS SHOWN.
(MAX. SLOPE = 8.33%)
MAX. 2% SLOPE
AT LANDING, 5LF
MINIMUM
Williston Street
+32.1 M/}FTCH EX. +31.4 MP_\JCH EX! MATCH EX.
_ J
325 325 32.1 314, 314
- 4 ] +
. = - f - - - ink. S J 94" - - - - - I\lHTH\HHHHHHHH\HHHHI Q-_ -
N
| *32.8 1 L | H| [ | 3208 | o |§
[2%4) v 4
TC 32.7 | 1 FF gl:) g
Bc32.2| T—— 32.75 | 18
(7 47T VY7 s5LF-6"PVC,
HP > S =0.04+
PROPOSED 4-STORY 318 §
— | . RESIDENTIAL BUILDING l E
[ ¢ FOOTPRINT = 13,300 SF £ J aé
| = ~N
321 Y ROOF DRAIN, B2, 2
\ SEE PLUMBING DTH-2
DWGS. (TYP.) FF
shs 32.75
g' 2 N ‘ 3230 ]
a | I L [
TC 32.25) ' ———
BC 31.75 32.5 AN _ j/ I
. T B _/ &
g == ¥ "TC 31.7
3 32.7 =
ol (== U | e—— HP HP BC 31.2 ”
3 D ‘ 32.0 32.0 | TYPE 'C' CB #1
o % 26 LF - 8" HDPE : o TF=315
sl esamooT—L s $=0015 26 LF - 8" HDPE, ' 32,1 325 INV. = 28.0
_ Y ST
— 53 | INV. = 27.5 S =0.02 ‘ o5V o
| (TYP.FOR3) &
+32.1 DTH-1 42 LF - 10" HDPE
31.8 — - ' = S=0.012
\ g = O |TF =324 |
el
/ © 2
| | TF = 32]2 HP
32.0 32.1 Q L_32.2 324, <32—'7+—> \ :
32.5 432 + v ————
o o hes - = — —
Zone RX2 — - —= = —_—
— __J_ —_— = i Zone NX2
| |
| | |
I
I
| |
TYPE 'C' CB #4
,NTVF f ggg SEE NOTE #9 HEREON PF(FiE3'1C;_)CB #2
o INV. = 28.0 (52) 4X4X8 CONCRETE GALLEYS
INV. = 27.0
62LF - BSZDOP('% TYPE 'C' CB #3
' TF=315
INV. = 27.9
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Filename: Williston Street Site Lighting - Bridgeport. AGI

Luminaire Schedule . . .

Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Luminaire Lumens Luminaire Watts LLF BUG Rating Mounting Height Description S |te ng ht' ng Plan

—= | 7 S4H Single 11949 156 0.900 B1-U0-G2 20 NLS Lighting TRC-3-T4-48L-1-30K7-UNV-SGL-BLK-HSS-20 20FT POLE
] 16 W3 Single 3528 28 0.900 B1-U0-G1 10 NLS Lighting TWA-T3-16L-53-30K7-UNV-WM-BLK
] 4 W4E Single 2424 18 0.900 B1-U0-G1 8 NLS Lighting TWA-T4-16L-35-30K7-UNV-WM-BLK-EMS8

Calculation Summary Proiect numb _

Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min roject number 19-500

SITE [luminance Fc 135 12.3 0.0 N.A. N.A. Date 03.09.23

PARKING [lluminance Fc 3.14 5.4 1.5 2.09 3.60 Drawn by Author

Checked by Checker
Greg Loda / Greg Horn Desianer
Lighting Affiliates 9
1208 Cromwell Ave
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
website: www.lightingaffiliates.com
Voice Number : (860) 721-1171 x 219
Email Address : gloda@lightingafTiliates.com
PRINTED: 3/9/2023 5:02:41 PM Scale

Wiles+Architects 2018 copyright
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ATTENTION:

Do not scale these drawings. Under no
circumstance should these drawings be scaled for
lengths, areas, distances or for any other purposes
to determine quantities. If dimensions are in
question, the contractor shall be responsible for
obtaining clarification. Wiles Architects is not
responsible for inconsistencies in scale due to
printing, plotting and/or digital reproduction.

Drawings, specifications and other documents,
prepared by Wiles Architects and Wiles Architects'
consultants are Instruments of Service for use
solely with respect to this Project. This includes
documents in electronic form. Wiles Architects and
their Consultants shall be deemed the authors and
owners of their respective Instruments of Service
and shall retain all common law, statutory and
other reserved rights, including copyrights. The
Instruments of Service shall not be used by the
Owner or General Contractor for future additions,
alterations to this Project or for other projects,
without the prior written agreement of the Design
Professional. Any unauthorized use of the
Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's or
General Contractor's sole risk and without liability
to Wiles Architects and/or their consultants.
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Basement Level

3/32" = 1'-0"

Williston Town
Homes

22-96 Williston
Street
Bridgeport, Ct
06607
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